b)  inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2); and

c) inputs for the asset or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3).

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

$ $ $ $

30 June 2011

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Equity investments – 88,686,150 – 88,686,150

30 June 2010

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

Equity investments – 77,388,267 – 77,388,267

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

GLOBAL RESOURCE MASTERS FUND LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2011

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT

II) SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Market Price Risk

The Company has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to its market price risk at balance date.
This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from
a change in these risks on financial assets.

At 30 June 2011, the effect on equity as a result of changes in the value of equity investments, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

2011 2010

$ $

Change in equity

 Increase in market price by 5% 4,962,831 3,869,413

 Decrease in market price by 5% (4,962,831) (3,869,413)

Change in NTA per share

 Increase in market price by 5% 0.08 0.07

 Decrease in market price by 5% (0.08) (0.07)

Foreign Exchange Risk

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance date. At the balance
sheet date, had the Australian dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, profit
before tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

2011 2010

$ $

Change in profit before tax

 Appreciation of AUD to USD by 10% (41,944) (35,689)

 Decline of AUD to USD by 5% 24,283 20,662

Change in equity

 Appreciation of AUD to USD by 10% (4,876,058) (4,020,733)

 Decline of AUD to USD by 5% 2,822,981 2,327,793F